



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 947 OF 2011

S. Subramaniam Balaji ...Petitioner

Versus

Govt. of T.Nadu & Ors. ...Respondent

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Considering the fact that a similar issue is pending in this Court in SLP (C) No.21455 of 2008 we are of the view that it is desirable to transfer the Writ Petition (C) No.17122 of 2011 titled as, "S. Subramaniam Balaji vs. The Govt. of Tamil Nadu & Ors." pending before High Court of Judicature at Madras to this Court. The transfer petition is allowed accordingly. The Registry of the High Court is directed to forward the entire case file to this Court immediately.

List the Transferred Case No...../2011 @ T.P.(C) No.947 of 2011 along with the abovesaid special leave petition for final disposal on 15th November, 2011.

.....J.  
(P. SATHASIVAM)

.....J.  
(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

New Delhi,  
September 16, 2011.